



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

US ECOLOGY, INC. and EQ
INDUSTRIAL SERVICES, INC.

Plaintiffs-Below,
Appellants,

v.

ALLSTATE POWER VAC, INC. and
ASPV HOLDINGS, INC.,

Defendants-Below,
Appellees.

No. 370, 2018

Court below: Court of Chancery
C.A. No. 2017-0437-AGB

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS US ECOLOGY, INC.
AND EQ INDUSTRIAL SERVICES, INC.**

OF COUNSEL:

David B. Hennes
Lisa H. Bebchick
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 596-9000

POTTER ANDERSON &
CORROON LLP
Stephen C. Norman (#2686)
Jaclyn C. Levy (#5631)
Hercules Plaza
1313 North Market Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Appellants US Ecology,
Inc. and EQ Industrial Services, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. The Insurance Policies.....	8
B. The Stock Sale and the SPA.....	10
C. The Post-Closing Working Capital Dispute.....	12
D. Defendants’ Refusal to Acknowledge Responsibility for the Non-Covered Payments.....	14
E. Procedural History and the Court of Chancery’s Decision.....	15
ARGUMENT	20
I. The Lower Court’s Dismissal of EQIS’s Breach of Contract Claim Is in Conflict with Black-Letter Delaware Law	20
A. Question Presented.....	20
B. Scope of Review.....	20
C. Merits of the Argument.....	20
1. The Lower Court’s Conclusion that Holdings Can Disclaim Responsibility for the Non-Covered Payments Turns Delaware Law Regarding Stock Sales on its Head.....	21

a.	The Non-Covered Payments Were ASPV Liabilities and Thus Transferred to Holdings in the Stock Sale	22
b.	The Lower Court’s Conclusion that the Breach of Contract Claim Required that the SPA Create a “Contractual Reimbursement Obligation” Is Wrong and in Conflict with Delaware Law	28
2.	The Lower Court’s Reliance on EQIS’s Purported Failure to Allege the Breach of a Specific Provision of the SPA is Based on a Rationale Never Argued by Defendants that Reflects Its Erroneous Treatment of the Stock Sale.....	32
II.	The Lower Court’s Dismissal of USE’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Rests on an Incorrect Application of the SPA’s Terms.....	36
A.	Question Presented	36
B.	Standard of Review	36
C.	Merits of the Argument	36
1.	The Release Does Not Bar USE’s Unjust Enrichment Claim	37
	CONCLUSION	43
	Memorandum Opinion, dated June 18, 2018 (Dkt. 50).....	Exhibit A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings, LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	23
<i>Delta & Pine Land Co. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2006 WL 1510417 (Del. Ch. May 24, 2006).....	40
<i>Eni Holdings, LLC v. KBR Grp. Holdings, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6186326 (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 2013)	38
<i>First State Staffing Plus, Inc. v. Montgomery Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2005 WL 2173993 (Del. Ch. Sept. 6, 2005).....	37
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	25
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	20, 36
<i>Smith v. Smitty McGee’s Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 246681 (Del. Ch. May 8, 1998).....	42
<i>Solak v. Sarowitz</i> , 153 A.3d 729 (Del. Ch. 2016)	37
<i>TrueBlue, Inc. v. Leeds Equity Partners IV, LP</i> , 2015 WL 5968726 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 25, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Viking Pump, Inc. v. Century Indem. Co.</i> , 2 A.3d 76 (Del. Ch. 2009)	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Vincent v. Eastern Shore Markets</i> , 970 A.2d 160 (Del. 2009)	35
<i>VLIW Tech., LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003)	25

Other Authorities

18A Am. Jur. 2d Corporations § 585	21
--	----

Vincent Di Lorenzo & Clifford Ennico, <i>Basic Legal Transactions</i>	
§ 26.11 (2010).....	21
30A C.J.S. Equity § 130.....	42
Ch. Ct. R. 12(b)(6)	16, 20, 36
Ch. Ct. R. 56.....	16
